# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
NeuColl, Inc.		08/16/2011	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Angiotech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Street Address:	1618 Station Stree
City:	Vancouver
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V6A 1B6
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CANADA

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0782660	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (206)216-4391

Email: AngiotechTrademarks@angio.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Angiotech

Address Line 1: 1633 Westlake Avenue N.

Address Line 2: Suite 400

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 14.00001TMK

#### DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1: Address Line 2:

TRADEMARK REEL: 004634 FRAME: 0656 OF \$40.00 078266

Address Line 3: Address Line 4:					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nicole Hart				
Signature:	/Nicole Hart/				
Date:	10/03/2011				
Total Attachments: 2 source=14_00001_Trademark_Assignment#page1.tif source=14_00001_Trademark_Assignment#page2.tif					

TRADEMARK REEL: 004634 FRAME: 0657

## WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, the undersigned, NeuColl, Inc. (the "Assignor"), a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 1633 Westlake Avenue N., Ste 400, Seattle, Washington 98109, USA, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Angiotech Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (the 'Assignee"), a corporation under the law of Canada having a place of business at 1618 Station Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6A 1B6, Canada, its entire right, title and interest in and to the trademarks listed on attached Schedule 'A' ("Trademarks"), together with the application corresponding to each of the Trademarks, the registration issued therefrom, the goodwill of the business in connection with which each of the Trademarks has been used and the right to sue for and collect damages for past infringement and/or passing off of the Trademarks.

This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, and by the different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

SIGNED at Seattle, Washington this _	110th day of August, 2011.
NEUCOLL, INC.	ANGIOTECH PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.
K. Thomas Bailey President	K. Thomas Balley Chief Finance Officer
County of King	) )
Country of USA	ý T

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that **K. Thomas Bailey** is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

Dated 16 August 2011	<b></b>
Signature of Notary Public <u>Patricia &amp; Harris</u>	
Printed Name <u>Patricia E. Harris</u>	-
My Commission Expires: 13 May 2015	
ness 4 et 9	

Page 1 of 2

Docket No. 14.00001

TRADEMARK REEL: 004634 FRAME: 0658

# SCHEDULE A

- 1. NEUGRAFT, United States Registration No. 782660
- 2. NEUGRAFT, European Community Registration No. 1043181
- 3. NEUGRAFT, Switzerland Registration No. 472689
- 4. NEUVISC, Australia Registration No. 800874

Page 2 of 2

Docket No. 14.00001

**TRADEMARK REEL: 004634 FRAME: 0659 RECORDED: 10/03/2011**